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April 11, 2005
Deborah Dahl Shanks
2698 Emma Drive

Pinole, CA  94564

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-05-056
Dear Ms. Shanks:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a member of the Contra Costa Community College District’s Governing Board of Trustees (if you are elected to the board) under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   Because your letter is general in nature, we can only provide general, informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3).) 

The Commission's advice is limited to matters arising under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  Other laws do restrict the ability of public officials to hold two different public offices simultaneously if the offices are determine to be “incompatible offices.”  It would be advisable for you to contact the state Attorney General’s office with respect to the doctrine of incompatible offices and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.
QUESTION

Does the Act bar you from serving on the Contra Costa Community College District’s Governing Board of Trustees if you are also an instructor for Diablo Valley College which is a part of the district?

CONCLUSION
The Act does not bar you from holding both positions.  However, your employment may disqualify you from decisions that affect your salary as a teacher.
FACTS


You are planning on running and/or serving as a Trustee for the Contra Costa Community College District’s Governing Board of Trustees.  You are also a temporary, part-time instructor at Diablo Valley College (in the Contra Costa Community College District) and work for Foothill College (part-time). Your income from the college district is about $2,000 per year.  You state that you do not receive any benefits (health or other) from the district as their employee.  You would like to continue to teach part-time (as classes are available on an “as needed” basis) and still be able to run and, if elected serve on the Board of Trustees.  
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use their official positions to influence governmental decisions in which they have financial interests.  (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b) describes in detail each step of the analysis that follows.) 
Steps 1 & 2.  Are you a public official who may make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a governmental decision?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules apply only to public officials.  If you became a member of the Contra Costa Community College District’s Governing Board of Trustees, you would be a public official governed by these provisions.  (Section 82048; regulations 18700(b)(1), 18701.)
The prohibition of section 87100 applies to specific conduct by public officials making, participating in making, or using one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)  As a member of the Contra Costa Community College District’s Governing Board of Trustees, you would be required to make, participate in making or influence particular governmental decisions.  Therefore, if you were elected to the Board your activities would be covered by the Act’s conflict of interest rules.  (Regulation 18700(b)(2).)
Step 3.  What are your economic interests?
There are two pertinent economic interests evident from the facts you provided.  We limit our analysis to these two economic interests.  

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time in which the relevant governmental decision was made (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family - this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

For purposes of the Act, section 82030(b)(2) provides that “income” does not include “salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem ... received from a state, local or federal government agency.”  (See also regulation 18705(c)(1).)  By operation of the “government salary exception,” the salaries you receive through your faculty positions are not “income” within the meaning of the Act.  Therefore, if you held a position on the Board, you would not need to disqualify yourself from decisions that may affect the college in which you teach since the college would not be a source of income to you for purposes of the Act.  



However, notwithstanding the “government salary exception,” a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)
Step 4.  Is the public official’s economic interest in his personal finances directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

“A public official or his or her immediate family is deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision which has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.”  (Section 87103; regulation 18704.5.) According to this regulation, your personal finances are directly involved in the decisions you would make as a member of the Board of Trustees if there will be any effect on your salary.
Steps 5 and 6.  Is there a material and foreseeable financial effect on your economic interest in your personal finances?


Once a public official identifies his or her relevant economic interests, the official must evaluate whether the decision will have a material financial effect on any of those economic interests.  The official must find the applicable materiality standard in Commission regulations.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(b)(5), regulation 18705, et seq.)  In addition, the official must determine if the material financial effect is foreseeable.  An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (Regulation 18706; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


Pursuant to regulation 18705.5, “the financial effects of a decision which affects only the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the public official or a member of his or her immediate family receives from a federal, state, or local government agency shall not be deemed material, unless the decision is to hire, fire, promote, demote, suspend without pay or otherwise take disciplinary action with financial sanction against the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or to set a salary for the official or a member of his or her immediate family which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the government agency in the same job classification or position.” 


Therefore, if you were elected to the Board of Trustees, you would not have a conflict of interest so long as your decisions do not involve hiring, firing, promoting, demoting, suspending without pay or disciplinary action with financial sanction against you or a member of your immediate family, or to set a salary for you or a member of your immediate family which is different from salaries paid to other employees in the same job classification or position.

 Steps 7 & 8.  Exceptions
Even if you determine that a decision would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of your economic interests, you may still participate in the decisions if the effect is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  However, you have not suggested to us that the public generally exception would apply to the decisions in question here. 

Additionally, in certain rare circumstances, you may be called upon to take part in a decision despite the fact that you may have a disqualifying conflict of interest.  This “legally required participation” rule applies only in certain very specific circumstances where the government agency would be paralyzed from acting.  You have not indicated this exception will apply. 


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Sukhdip Brar



Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





